

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS VEGA,
Petitioner,

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICKEY IVIE
ANTONIO K. KIZZIE
IVIE MCNIELL WYATT
PURCELL & DIGGS, APLC
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. GARRE
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
JOSHUA J. CRADDOCK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Criminal Case And Finding Of No <i>Miranda</i> Violation.....	5
B. The Civil Action And Jury Verdicts Rejecting Tekoh’s Section 1983 Claims.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Reversal.....	8
D. The Seven-Judge Dissent From Denial Of Rehearing	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits And Deepens An Existing Circuit Split.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	20
A. <i>Miranda</i> Announced A Prophylactic Constitutional Rule Governing Admissibility Of Evidence, Not A Constitutional Right To Police Warnings	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Police Officers Do Not Proximately Cause The Improper Admission Of Un-Mirandized Statements	28
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Merits Review In This Case	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 985 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2021)	1a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2017), Dkt. No. 193	27a
Ruling of the United States District Court for the Central District of California on Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2018), Dkt. No. 206.....	30a
Transcript of September 20, 2018 Proceedings, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2019), Dkt. No. 342 (excerpts)	62a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Transcript of September 24, 2018 Proceedings, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:16- cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2019), Dkt. No. 343 (excerpts)	65a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Tekoh</i> <i>v. Sgt. Carlos Vega</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018), Dkt. No. 307	67a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los</i> <i>Angeles</i> , 997 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2021), with concurrence and dissent.....	71a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	97a
Transcript of August 27, 2018 Proceedings, <i>Tekoh v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:16- cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2019), Dkt. No. 340 (excerpts)	98a
[Proposed] Supplemental Jury Instructions Re: Fifth Amendment, Miranda and Damages, <i>Tekoh v. Sgt. Carlos Vega</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018), Dkt. No. 280 (excerpts)	107a
Final Jury Instructions, <i>Tekoh v. Deputy</i> <i>Carlos Vega</i> , No. 2:16-cv-07297 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2018), Dkt. No. 299 (excerpts)	117a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Passic</i> , 545 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	23
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	23
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	9, 11, 22, 24, 25
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	23
<i>Egervary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 439 U.S. 1310 (1978).....	23
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	27
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	25
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	24, 25
<i>Hannon v. Sanner</i> , 441 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Haulman v. Jefferson County Sheriff Office</i> , 15 F. App'x 720 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	29
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	27, 30
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Winstead</i> , 900 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	28
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	27, 30
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	22, 23, 31
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 10, 22, 30
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 31
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	22, 31
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	31
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Dalles</i> , No. 6:16-cv-1771-SI, 2021 WL 1040380 (D. Or. Mar. 17, 2021).....	34
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	23
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966).....	32
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	26
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	23
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	21
<i>Waters v. Merchants’ Louisville Insurance Co.</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 213 (1837).....	29
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	21, 23
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	30

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 7, 20, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
